ORDINANCE NO. 2635

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, FEES AND RATES FOR NATURAL GAS SERVICE AS PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 40 OF THE RANTOUL CODE

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL **CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Published in pamphlet form this 10th day of December, 2019, by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Rantoul, Champaign County, Illinois. We Graham

Village Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 2635

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, FEES AND RATES FOR NATURAL GAS SERVICE AS PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 40 OF THE RANTOUL CODE

WHEREAS, as provided in ARTICLE II, UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS, of CHAPTER 40, of the Rantoul Code, the applicable charges, fees and rates for each of the public utility facilities of the Village of Rantoul, Champaign County, Illinois (the "Village"), including any for the electric, natural gas, water and wastewater systems, are to be set forth in a Schedule of Charges, Fees and Rates determined from time to time by the President and Board of Trustees (the "Corporate Authorities") of the Village in a separate ordinance.

WHEREAS, under and pursuant to Ordinance No. 2218, passed and approved on February 9, 2010, the Corporate Authorities of the Village first established such Schedule of Charges, Fees and Rates, parts of which have subsequently been amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village now find it necessary and desirable to amend the provisions under the caption of NATURAL GAS SERVICE in the Schedule of Charges, Fees and Rates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RANTOUL, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Amendment</u>. The provisions under the caption of NATURAL GAS SERVICE in the Schedule of Charges, Fees and Rates be and the same is hereby amended to provide as set forth in the attached provisions which are incorporated herein by this reference thereto.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective on April 1, 2020, following its passage, approval and publication as required by law and shall apply to all natural gas service charges as set forth in the Schedule of Charges, Fees and Rates on and after such date.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Publication</u>. The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause this Ordinance to be published in pamphlet form.

This Ordinance is hereby passed, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, by the concurrence of a majority of the members of the Corporate Authorities then holding office on the date set forth below.

PASSED this 10th day of December, 2019.

Manual Annual Manual Ma

Village Clerk

Alle Graham

is 10th day of December, 2019.

Village President

NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Schedules of Monthly Charges for Gas Service

Residential Gas Service (GR1)

Availability

Available for any Customer within territory served by the Village when used as Customer's residence in single occupancy for residential purposes. Where a residence and another use are combined in one Premises, the service shall be treated as being in the classification applicable to such other use and will not be furnished under this Residential Gas Service (GR1) rate.

Minimum Bill

The Customer Charge each month.

Commercial Gas Service (GC1)

Availability

Available for any Customer within territory served by the Village where the meter size and use of natural gas is less than 1,000 cubic feet per hour.

Minimum Bill

The Customer Charge each month.

Industrial Gas Service (GI1)

Availability

Available for any Customer within territory served by the Village where the meter size and use of natural gas is equal to or more than 1,000 cubic feet per hour.

Minimum Bill

The Customer Charge each month.

SCHEDULE OF GAS RATES

For the Period Beginning 5/1/2023 5/1/2024 5/1/2022 5/1/2021 Current 4/1/2020 Customer Charge: 6.40 S 10.60 \$ 11.60 \$ 12.60 7.80 \$ 9.20 \$ Residential Gas Service - GR1 5 26.50 25.50 24.50 Commercial Gas Service -GC1 15.50 18.50 21.50 129.00 114.00 99.00 Industrial Gas Service -GI1 54.00 69.00 84.00 19.50 20.50 16.50 17.50 18.50 15.50 Village -GV Commodity 0.3000 0.2000 \$ 0.2100 \$ 0.2300 \$ 0.2500 \$ 0.2700 \$ Winter Block One 0.1800 0.1100 0.1200 0.1300 0.1400 0.1600 Winter Block Two 0.0800 0.0900 0.0400 0.0500 0.0600 0.0700 Winter Block Three 0.3000 0.2000 0.2100 0.2300 0.2500 0.2700 Summer Block One 0.1100 0.1200 0.1300 0.1400 0.1600 0.1800 Summer Block Two 0.0600 0.0700 0.0800 0.0900 0.0400 0.0500 Summer Block Three Purchase Gas Adjustment 0.4800 \$ 0.4800 \$ 0.4800 0.4800 \$ 0.4800 \$ 0.4800 \$ All Commodity

Winter/Summer Block One First 20 Therms for GR1 First 150 Therms for GC1, GI1 and GV

Winter/Summer Block Two
Next 30 Therms for GR1
Next 4,850 Therms for GC1, GI1 and GV

Winter/Summer Block Three
All over 50 Therms for GR1
All over 5,000 Therms for GC1, GI1 and GV